

No. 23-2823

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHARLES VAVRA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

TARA PATEL
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2770
tara.patel@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	8
Argument	11
I. Anti-discrimination trainings, including unconscious bias trainings, are not <i>per se</i> discriminatory and may serve as vital measures to prevent or remediate workplace discrimination.	14
II. Opposition to an anti-discrimination training, such as an unconscious bias training, may constitute protected activity where the plaintiff provides a fact-specific basis for his belief that the training violated Title VII.....	20
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	25
Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	16
<i>Byers v. Dall. Morning News</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>De Piero v. Pa. State Univ.</i> No. 23-cv-2281, 2024 WL 128209 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2024)	14, 19, 22
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Gurnee Inn Corp.</i> , No. 87 C 0888, 1988 WL 129329 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 914 F.2d 815 (7th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Mgmt. Hosp. of Racine, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>EEOC v. N. Star Hosp.</i> , No. 12-cv-214, 2014 WL 282026 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 27, 2014), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 777 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D.N.M. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 202 F.3d 281 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Erickson v. Wisc. Dep't. of Corrs.</i> , 469 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15

<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Fine v. Ryan Int’l Airlines</i> , 305 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Hartman v. Pena</i> , 914 F. Supp. 225 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	21, 22
<i>Hunt v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Isbell v. Baxter Healthcare, Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	20
<i>Logan v. City of Chi.</i> , 4 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Lord v. High Voltage Software, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8, 11
<i>Magyar v. Saint Joseph Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 544 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Norgren v. Minn. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 22-cv-00489, 2023 WL 35903 (D. Minn. Jan. 4, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-1208 (8th Cir. Feb. 3, 2023)	14, 23
<i>Shannon v. Cherry Creek Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 20-cv-3469, 2022 WL 4364151 (D. Colo. Sept. 21, 2022).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-03172, 2009 WL 458610 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2009)	20
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Young v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 22-cv-00145, 2023 WL 1437894 (D. Colo. Feb. 1, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-1063 (10th Cir. March 7, 2023)	14, 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	11

Rules & Regulations

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....	1
--	---

Other Authorities

Alex Lindsey, et al., <i>The Impact of Method, Motivation, and Empathy on Diversity Training Effectiveness</i> , J. Bus. Psych. (Nov. 2014).....	13
Chai R. Feldblum & Victoria A. Lipnic, EEOC, <i>Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace</i> (June 2016).....	15
Charles R. Lawrence III, <i>The Id, the Ego, and Equal Protection: Reckoning with Unconscious Racism</i> , 39 Stan. L. Rev. 317 (1987).....	19
Consent Decree, <i>EEOC v. Activision Blizzard, Inc.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-07682 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2022), ECF No. 82.....	18
Consent Decree, <i>EEOC v. Trinity Health-Michigan, d/b/a Mercy Health St. Mary's</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00435 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 17, 2024), ECF No. 18.....	17
Consent Decree, <i>EEOC v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00753 (M.D. Tenn. May 3, 2023), ECF No. 323.....	18
EEOC Compl. Man., <i>Race and Color Discrimination</i> (April 19, 2006).....	18
EEOC Task Force Report, <i>Best Practices of Private Sector Employers</i> (1998).....	19
